
BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

Sample size 1500 200 150 200 100 100 475 350 125 734 766 424 518 558 189 266 279 235 252 278 553 501 287 621 473 406 423 423 218

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP

The current First Past the 

Post system
44% 43% 45% 55% 50% 59% 48% 36% 45% 48% 41% 36% 46% 49% 42% 47% 53% 31% 44% 45% 46% 42% 44% 49% 47% 34% 63% 38% 30%

SP

A new system of 

Proportional 

Representation

56% 57% 55% 45% 50% 41% 52% 64% 55% 52% 59% 64% 54% 51% 58% 53% 47% 69% 56% 55% 54% 58% 56% 51% 53% 66% 37% 62% 70%

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP

A system that more 

closely reflects the 

parties' actual popular 

support would increase 

voter turnout

69% 62% 71% 64% 61% 68% 71% 72% 67% 69% 70% 77% 65% 67% 77% 63% 68% 77% 67% 66% 70% 74% 67% 67% 68% 74% 60% 75% 79%

SP

I don't like the idea of my 

province having more 

minority and/or coalition 

governments

56% 45% 61% 58% 58% 57% 56% 61% 46% 60% 51% 43% 54% 66% 49% 59% 69% 39% 49% 64% 57% 54% 60% 62% 58% 44% 73% 52% 49%

SP

It’s important to have a 

referendum before 

making a major change to 

the voting system

80% 81% 90% 85% 87% 83% 85% 64% 82% 82% 78% 78% 80% 81% 78% 84% 81% 78% 75% 80% 77% 82% 86% 78% 81% 81% 87% 80% 84%

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP

A system that more 

closely reflects the 

parties' actual popular 

support would increase 

voter turnout

14% 14% 15% 16% 23% 11% 15% 11% 16% 19% 10% 9% 18% 14% 10% 26% 17% 7% 10% 11% 11% 13% 22% 13% 16% 14% 26% 10% 11%

SP

I don't like the idea of my 

province having more 

minority and/or coalition 

governments

27% 33% 20% 26% 28% 24% 29% 24% 26% 29% 25% 38% 26% 19% 40% 28% 21% 36% 23% 17% 23% 31% 28% 17% 25% 43% 17% 34% 33%

SP

It’s important to have a 

referendum before 

making a major change to 

the voting system

11% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 23% 8% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 14% 8% 13% 11%

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including totals, are weighted to census data. Blank cells indicate zero responses were received. Cells containing “0%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was 

received.

QV1 . Based on what you know, please indicate which of these two broad options you would prefer for your province:

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

QV2. [Agree summary] Agreement with statements

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

Fed Vote 2015

QV2. [Disagree summary] Agreement with statements

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Income Education



T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP Strongly Agree 31% 28% 26% 26% 28% 24% 34% 34% 29% 31% 31% 38% 29% 29% 37% 31% 28% 39% 26% 30% 31% 36% 27% 28% 31% 37% 23% 32% 42%
SP Moderately Agree 38% 34% 45% 39% 32% 44% 37% 38% 38% 37% 38% 39% 36% 38% 40% 32% 40% 38% 41% 36% 38% 39% 40% 39% 37% 38% 37% 43% 37%
SP Moderately Disagree 9% 9% 9% 12% 17% 8% 9% 7% 11% 11% 7% 6% 11% 10% 6% 14% 11% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 13% 9% 9% 10% 15% 8% 7%
SP Strongly Disagree 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 8% 2% 3% 8% 4% 4% 12% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 9% 4% 6% 5% 10% 3% 4%
SP Not sure/Can’t say 17% 24% 14% 19% 17% 22% 14% 17% 17% 13% 21% 14% 16% 19% 13% 11% 15% 16% 22% 23% 19% 13% 11% 20% 17% 11% 15% 15% 10%
SP Net: Agree 69% 62% 71% 64% 61% 68% 71% 72% 67% 69% 70% 77% 65% 67% 77% 63% 68% 77% 67% 66% 70% 74% 67% 67% 68% 74% 60% 75% 79%
SP Net: Disagree 14% 14% 15% 16% 23% 11% 15% 11% 16% 19% 10% 9% 18% 14% 10% 26% 17% 7% 10% 11% 11% 13% 22% 13% 16% 14% 26% 10% 11%

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP Strongly Agree 27% 29% 28% 26% 29% 23% 27% 28% 22% 33% 22% 14% 29% 36% 20% 36% 38% 10% 22% 33% 28% 25% 32% 32% 27% 20% 43% 23% 22%
SP Moderately Agree 28% 16% 33% 32% 29% 34% 29% 32% 24% 28% 29% 29% 25% 31% 29% 23% 31% 29% 27% 30% 29% 29% 27% 29% 31% 24% 30% 29% 26%
SP Moderately Disagree 18% 23% 16% 19% 22% 17% 19% 14% 19% 18% 18% 27% 17% 13% 24% 18% 14% 28% 14% 12% 15% 22% 19% 12% 16% 29% 12% 22% 20%
SP Strongly Disagree 9% 10% 4% 7% 6% 7% 10% 10% 7% 10% 7% 12% 9% 6% 16% 10% 7% 8% 9% 4% 8% 10% 8% 5% 9% 14% 5% 12% 13%
SP Not sure/Can’t say 18% 22% 19% 16% 14% 19% 15% 15% 28% 11% 24% 18% 20% 15% 10% 12% 10% 25% 28% 20% 20% 14% 12% 21% 16% 13% 10% 14% 19%
SP Net: Agree 56% 45% 61% 58% 58% 57% 56% 61% 46% 60% 51% 43% 54% 66% 49% 59% 69% 39% 49% 64% 57% 54% 60% 62% 58% 44% 73% 52% 49%
SP Net: Disagree 27% 33% 20% 26% 28% 24% 29% 24% 26% 29% 25% 38% 26% 19% 40% 28% 21% 36% 23% 17% 23% 31% 28% 17% 25% 43% 17% 34% 33%

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP Strongly Agree 54% 58% 65% 57% 59% 55% 57% 41% 58% 57% 51% 44% 55% 61% 48% 59% 62% 41% 52% 60% 51% 56% 57% 56% 52% 53% 68% 55% 55%
SP Moderately Agree 26% 23% 25% 29% 29% 28% 27% 24% 25% 24% 27% 34% 25% 20% 30% 25% 19% 37% 24% 21% 27% 25% 29% 22% 29% 27% 19% 24% 29%
SP Moderately Disagree 6% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 6% 12% 4% 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 10% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 7% 7%
SP Strongly Disagree 4% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 11% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 6% 4% 7% 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4%
SP Not sure/Can’t say 9% 13% 6% 9% 7% 11% 7% 13% 10% 7% 12% 10% 11% 8% 11% 6% 6% 9% 16% 10% 12% 8% 4% 12% 9% 6% 5% 8% 5%
SP Net: Agree 80% 81% 90% 85% 87% 83% 85% 64% 82% 82% 78% 78% 80% 81% 78% 84% 81% 78% 75% 80% 77% 82% 86% 78% 81% 81% 87% 80% 84%
SP Net: Disagree 11% 6% 4% 6% 6% 6% 8% 23% 8% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 10% 13% 13% 9% 10% 11% 11% 11% 10% 10% 14% 8% 13% 11%

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

QV2. Agreement- A system that more closely reflects the parties' actual popular support would increase voter turnout

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

QV2. Agreement- I don't like the idea of my province having more minority and/or coalition governments

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

QV2 . Agreement-It’s important to have a referendum before making a major change to the voting system



T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP

Strongly favor  keeping  

the current system
19% 20% 14% 24% 27% 22% 22% 14% 16% 23% 14% 12% 16% 26% 14% 21% 31% 10% 12% 21% 18% 20% 20% 21% 19% 14% 32% 13% 15%

SP

Moderately favor  keeping  

the current system
16% 12% 16% 17% 19% 14% 18% 12% 23% 17% 15% 13% 17% 17% 17% 18% 17% 10% 15% 18% 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 15% 21% 21% 7%

SP

Undecided/Don't really 

care either way
25% 25% 30% 23% 18% 27% 21% 27% 30% 19% 31% 28% 27% 21% 21% 21% 15% 33% 33% 27% 28% 20% 24% 28% 28% 17% 21% 19% 23%

SP

Moderately favor  

changing  to a different 

system

22% 23% 27% 20% 22% 18% 23% 18% 16% 19% 24% 25% 22% 18% 22% 19% 17% 28% 25% 20% 19% 24% 22% 18% 20% 28% 16% 26% 23%

SP

Strongly favor  changing  

to a different system
19% 21% 13% 17% 15% 19% 15% 29% 15% 22% 16% 22% 18% 18% 26% 20% 21% 18% 16% 14% 19% 21% 18% 16% 17% 26% 10% 22% 33%

SP

Net: Keeping the current 

system
35% 32% 31% 40% 46% 36% 40% 27% 38% 40% 29% 25% 33% 43% 31% 40% 47% 20% 27% 39% 35% 36% 36% 38% 35% 29% 53% 34% 22%

SP

Net: Changing to a 

different system
41% 43% 39% 37% 37% 37% 39% 47% 32% 41% 40% 47% 40% 36% 48% 39% 38% 46% 40% 35% 38% 44% 41% 34% 37% 54% 26% 48% 55%

T

H

HE BC AB SK/MB SK MB ON QC ATL Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+
Male 

18-34

Male 

35-54

Male 

55+

Female 

18- 34

Female 

35- 54

Female 

55+
<$50K

$50K- 

<$100K
$100K+

High 

school or 

less

College/T

ech
University+ CPC Liberal NDP

SP Very high priority 10% 11% 5% 7% 7% 7% 10% 12% 8% 12% 8% 13% 10% 7% 15% 11% 10% 12% 10% 3% 10% 12% 6% 8% 11% 11% 5% 10% 14%
SP High priority 27% 27% 20% 22% 20% 23% 26% 38% 18% 25% 29% 35% 25% 23% 33% 23% 23% 36% 28% 24% 28% 29% 26% 22% 27% 35% 17% 27% 39%
SP Lower priority 43% 41% 56% 38% 40% 37% 44% 36% 52% 39% 47% 41% 43% 45% 36% 41% 41% 45% 46% 49% 43% 40% 44% 47% 41% 39% 44% 47% 39%
SP Very low priority 20% 21% 19% 33% 33% 32% 21% 14% 23% 24% 16% 11% 21% 25% 16% 25% 27% 7% 17% 24% 20% 18% 23% 23% 20% 15% 33% 16% 8%
SP Top2box 37% 38% 25% 29% 27% 30% 35% 50% 25% 37% 37% 48% 36% 30% 48% 34% 33% 48% 37% 27% 37% 41% 32% 30% 38% 46% 22% 38% 53%
SP Bottom 2 box 63% 62% 75% 71% 73% 70% 65% 50% 75% 63% 63% 52% 64% 70% 52% 66% 67% 52% 63% 73% 63% 59% 68% 70% 62% 54% 78% 62% 47%

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

QV3.We’d like to know how you feel about changing the voting system in your province. Do you …

Income Education Fed Vote 2015

Total

Region Gender Age Age_Gender

QV4. Putting this another way, how much of a priority do you personally consider changing your province’s voting system to be?


